

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO.77/2020

BRIJESH KUMARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

In this petition under Article 32 of the Constitution of India, at an interim stage, this Court called for papers relating to the Inquiry conducted by Border Security Force in connection with the death of the husband of the petitioner.

A report has been placed on record, copies of which have been supplied to the petitioner.

Having gone through the material on record, in our view, the ideal course for the petitioner would be to take appropriate proceedings in a manner known to law, in case the petitioner is aggrieved by the investigation conducted by the Department.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, seeks liberty to withdraw the instant petition with further liberty to take proceedings in accordance with law.

Considering the fact that the petitioner is from the State of U.P. while the death of the petitioner's husband occurred in Manipur, if the petitioner approaches Manipur Legal Services Authority, complete assistance including engagement of the services of

the lawyer having standing of atleast 10 years, shall be provided by the Legal Aid Services Authority.

With these observations, writ petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

The original documents which have been placed on record by the respondent shall be returned to the respondent in a sealed cover.

.....J.
[UDAY UMESH LALIT]

.....J.
[S. RAVINDRA BHAT]

.....J.
[PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA]

New Delhi;
February 23,2022

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.2

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 77/2020

BRIJESH KUMARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 91591/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 23195/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 23-02-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

For Petitioner(s)

Dr. Rajeev Sharma, AOR
Mrs. Diksha Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Meena Hasan, Adv.
Ms. Shipra Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Raghuvir Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Vipin Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Dharmendra Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Chetan Jadon, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. K. M. Natraj, ASG
Mr. Vibhu Shanker Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Sharath Nambiar, Adv.
Mr. Raghvendra S. Srivastav, Adv.
Ms. Noor Rampal, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR
Mr. R. D. Singh, Adv.
Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Ms. Anupam Ngangom, Adv.
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Writ Petition is dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the signed order.

(INDU MARWAH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER

(SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)